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CITY OF BEAUFORT HISTORIC DISTRICT REVIEW BOARD PROJECT APPLICATION (Revised —- 09/24/2014)

Application #: Hﬁb"a 9 Date Received: 3 o o Zoning District: GiC/
U-13-983

Beaufort County 1997 Historic Survey Listing:

Property Address: 902 Boundary Street

Applicant: Beaufort Design Build Phone: 843-321-8277

Applicant’s Address: /3 S€a Island Parkway, Suite 30

Property Owner: Debora Al-Aseer Fahey Phone: 843-252-1960

Owner’s Address: 14 Tuxedo Drive

Architect: Beaufort Design Build Phone: 843-321-8277

Architect’s Address: 73 Sea Island Parkway, Suite 30

REQUEST FOR: Conceptual Review [ |Preliminary Review [IBailey Bill Approval*
v |Final Approval [ |Change After Certification

*Requires a Bailey Bill-Part A Preliminary Review Application Form
NATURE OF WORK: (Check All That Apply)

7 |Color changes Alterations, Additions [ Other:
New Construction [_|Primary Structure [/ ] Secondary Structure
Minor/Major Demolition or Relocation

DRAWINGS/MATERIALS ACCOMPANYING APPLICATION: (Refer to Appropriate Checklists for Requirements)

v _| Photographs v | Floor/Roof Plans Color Sample v | Elevation Drawings
¥_| Site Plan/Plat Detail Drawing Material Sample Model/Context Imagery

[_]Part A Preliminary Review Form for a Rehabilitated Historic Property

EXPLANATION AND DESCRIPTION OF WORK (if requesting Bailey Bill Approval, may leave blank):

Renovation to historic building to accommodate a new Argentian Steak House. Exterior renovation
to include a new 6x6 structural columns at existing portico, typical of (6). Addition of ramps, color
change, addition of hood vent, and exterior wood screening.

Pursuant to Section 6-29-1145 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, is this tract or parcel restricted by any recorded covenant that is
contrary to, conflicts with, or prohibits the activity described in this application? Yes No

An Application is incomplete until all required information is submitted. Incomplete applications will not be placed on a Board
agenda. Applications are reviewed based upon the Beaufort Preservation Manual and Supplement. or the Northwest Quadrant Design
Principles (refer to www cityofbeaufort.org) which the applicants are strongly encouraged to purchase. Office copies are available for
reference. In order that meetings are not excessively long, the Board maintains a strict policy that no more than ten applications are
reviewed in any one meeting. If you are under a tight time frame, please be sure to submit your application early. Submittal
Requirements: 8 hardcopies of all documents -+ a digital copy of all the documents must be filed by 12:00 noon on the deadline date.
If the applicant or a representative is not present at the meeting, the application will not be reviewed.

ownessionarore: __Quliseal. l-duaon o535 _3- (7 -z01.5

APPLICANT’S SIGNATURE: ___ <A = Z> DATE: _ 3~ ,/5 i A
— OVER FOR FEE SCHEDULE — l 0 ‘#‘ '4




CITY OF BEAUFORT
Historic District Review Board
Full Board
Staff Report
Meeting of April 8 2015

Case Number: HR15-09

Property Address: 902 Boundary Street
Applicant: Beaufort Design Build

Type of Request: Alterations & Additions — Final
Zoning: GC - General Commercial
Historical: 902 Boundary Street is located in the Old

Commons Neighborhood. It is listed, c.
1920 as Contributing on the 1997 Above
Ground Historic Sites Survey (see
attachment). It was originally a residence
that was altered to accommodate a gas
station. It appears on the 1958 Sanborn
Map as shown at right, with an addition

to the west that has since been demolished.

Request: The applicant wishes to restore the building, and add (6) 6x6 posts in
the front gas station canopy to provide additional support to the
canopy. The applicant would also like to add a trash enclosure and
repaint the building.

Background: This project has not appeared before the Historic Review Board (HRB).

Zoning: GC - General Commercial — General Commercial

e Setbacks — this project would not change the setbacks.
o Front: 7-12° build-to
o Side: 10
0 Rear: 10’

e Maximum Height: 50’

e Impervious Surface Coverage, Max: 75% (redevelopment site)

There are no zoning issues with this project.

Synopsis of Applicable Guidelines:
e Secretary of the Interior Standards #1 & 2 discuss new uses for historic buildings and
Standard #10 discusses appropriate alterations to historic structures.
[ ]
Staff Questions, Comments & Suggestions:
e Staff appreciates the intent to reuse this building and continue to allow it to function
and evolve as it has throughout its lifetime.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends final approval of this project as submitted.



EL GAUCHO ARGENTINEAN STEAK HOUSE

INTERIOR RENOVATION

902 BOUNDARY STREET
BEAUFORT, SOUTH CAROLINA 29902

SCOPE OF WORK:

THE EXISTING BUILDING IS IDENTIFIED ON THE NATIONAL HISTORIC
REGISTER (# 69000159)

THE EXISTING BUILDING IS CURRENTLY VACANT. ITS LAST USE WAS
RETAIL. PROPOSED OCCUPANCY IS AN ARGENTINEAN STEAK HOUSE
RESTAURANT; A2 ASSEMBLY.

THE RESTAURANT WILL CONTAIN A KITCHEN AREA, DISHWASH AND
STORAGE AREA, RESTROOM, INDOOR DINING AREA, OUTDOOR
DINING AREA AND A UTILITY CLOSET

THE EXISTING SINGLE STORY BUILDING CONSISTS OF WOOD FRAMED
AND LOAD BEARING CMU WALLS ON A REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB
ON GRADE WITH A WOOD FRAMED ROOF

THE EXISTING ROOF WILL BE REINFORCED WITH A NEW KNEE WALL
LOCATED DIRECTLY UNDER THE RIDGE AND ON TOP OF THE EXISTING
LOAD BEARING EXTERIOR WALL

THE EXISTING BUILDING DOES NOT INCLUDE A FIRE SPRINKLER
SYSTEM AND A NEW SYSTEM WILL NOT BE INSTALLED

AN EXISTING 2 TON SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP WILL BE MAINTANED
AND A NEW 5 TON SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP WILL BE ADDED

PLUMBING WORK INCLUDES A NEW RESTROOM AND HAND, UTILITY
AND DISH SINKS

ELECTRICAL WORK INCLUDES EXISTING AND NEW LIGHTING,
ELECTRICAL OUTLETS AND SERVICE FOR KITCHEN AND HVAC
EQUIPMENT

ALL INTERIOR FINISHES WILL BE REPLACED
WOOD RAMPS AND HANDRAILS WILL PROVIDED FOR ACCESSIBILITY

4

DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION TEAM

ARCHITECT

BEAUFORT DESIGN BUILD, LLC.
73 SEA ISLAND PKWY. STE.30
BEAUFORT SC. 29907
P: 843.321.8277

MECHANICAL ENGINEER

LONDONO ENGINEERING LLC.
614 ARNOLD DRIVE
BEAUFORT, SC. 29902
843.263.1792

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

STEVE MITCHELL, PE
PO BOX 177
BEAUFORT, SC. 29901
843. 421.5029
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G-103 LIFE SAFETY PLAN
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G-105 TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS
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@ DRAWING KEYNOTE

WINDOW TAG

A-101 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN
A-102 RENOVATION FLOOR PLAN
A-103 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

STRUCTURAL

St STRUCTURAL DETAILS

MECHANICAL

A4

EXISTING BUILDING - BOUNDARY STREET ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE, SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY

M-001 HVAC SCHEDULES & DETIALS
M-101 HVAC PLAN

ELECTRICAL

E-001  ELECTRICAL SCHEDULES & DETAILS
E-101  ELECTRICAL PLAN

E-201  LIGHTING PLAN

PLUMBING

P-001  PLUMBING SCHEDULES & DETAILS
P-101  SANITARY SEWER PLAN

P-201  WATER DISTRIBUTION PLAN

P-301  GAS DISTRIBUTION PLAN

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SOUTH
CAROLINA BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL
EXAMINERS, LAWS AND REGULATIONS,
TITLE 40, CHAPTER 3, SECTION 11-12,
ITEM B(4); THE OWNER, CONTRACTOR
AND PERMITTING AUTHORITY ARE
HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT BEAUFORT
DESIGN BUILD HAS NOT BEEN ENGAGED
TO PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION
ADMINISTRATION SERVICES ON THIS
PROJECT

EXISTING
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FIRE SPRINKLERED
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EL GAUCHO
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STEAK HOUSE

RENOVATION

902 BOUNDARY ST
BEAUFORT, SC 29902
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Name of Project: EL GAUCHO ARGENTINEAN STEAK HOUSE — INTERIOR RENOVATION ALLOWABLE HEIGHT PLUMBING FIXTURES REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 2902.1) ELECTRICAL SUMMARY _ c O —_ = = = 2 3
Address: 109 BOUNDARY ST. BEAUFORT, SC 29902 Zip Code: 29902 ALLOWABLE INCREASE FOR SPRINKLERS | SHOWN ON PLANS CODE THIS SECTION IS REQUIRED TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROJECTS o Sw oy % - % L L =
(TABLE 503) (TABLE 506.3) REFERENCE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND EQUIPMENT o [72)] = O (72 F OS5 S
Proposed Use: RESTAURANT OCCUPANCY/ SPACE DESG WATER CLOSETS URINALS LAVATORIES SHOWERS/ | DRINKING FOUNTAINS SERVICE SINK LL (_U 'g 1 C/;) -} K 8 Cc N
; . . . TUBS - D
Owner or Authorized Agent: NELSON DIAZ Phone #: (843) 422—-3963 E-Mail Ty[')e _Of Con.struc'tlon Type: VB, N/A Type: VB TABLE 503 MALE FEMALE MALE FEMALE REGULAR !ACCESS'BLE Method of Compliance: N/A B D 5 ﬂ<: Lo GCJ @ @‘Q 2
Owned / Leased By: [J Gity/County I Private  EL GAUCHO [ state Building Height in Feet Feet: 40 Feet=H+20'=  N/A Feet: <30 TABLE 503 Total Required 1 UNISEX | 1 UNISEX 1 UNISEX | 1 UNISEX | N/A NOT REQUIRED 1 [ Prescriptive [] Performance [] Energy Cost Budget E (@p) o = = ,6 %) = § g
o . Building Height in Stories Stories: 1 Stories+1=  N/A Stories: 1 TABLE 503 PER 410.1 ™ D @ o0 ‘& 53
Code Enforcement Jurisdiction: [ City [ County _BEAUFORT COUNTY [ State Lighting schedule o~ m O~ O Lc= S
i N/A
Total Provided 1 UNISEX | 1 UNISEX 1 UNISEX | 1 UNISEX | N/ 1 Jamp type required in fixture SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
PROJECT SUMMARY number of lamps in fixture SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS | =
Project description: ___PROJECT CONSISTS OF INTERIOR RENOVATION OF A VACANT SINGLE STORY STRUCTURE. ballast type used in the fixture SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS Z
PREVIOUS OCCUPANCY WAS RETAIL. PROPOSED OCCUPANCY IS A RESTAURANT — A2, ASSEMBLY. THE RENOVATED FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS (TABLES 601&602) number of ballasts in fixture SEE_ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
i SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
BUILDING WILL INCLUDE A KITCHEN, INDOOR AND OUTOOR DINING, STORAGE AND PREP AREAS AND A UTILITY Life Safety Plan Sheet #, if provided: G—103 total wattage per fixture
_— STRUCTURAL DESIGN total interior wattage specified vs allowed  SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
CLOSET. THE PROJECT WILL NOT ALTER OR MODIFY THE EXISTING BUILDING STRUCTURE OR ENVELOPE. exterior lighting: SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
FIRE RATING** DETAIL # DESIGN # DESIGN # DESIGN #
SEPARATION REQD PROVIDED AND FOR FOR FOR DESIGN LOADS:
BUILDING ELEMENT | pistance w * SHEET # RATED RATED RATED . - Equipment schedules with motors  (not used for mechanical systems)
(FEET) REDUCTION) ASSEMBLY | PENETRATION JOINTS Importance Factors: Wind  (ly) N/A SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR h SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
Building Description: _THE EXISTING BUILDING IS A SINGLE STORY WOOD FRAMED AND CMU BUILDING. EXTERIOR P—— Snow (I ___N/A NEW KNEE WALL AT EXISTING motor horsepower SEE ELECTRGAL DRAMNGS
: ructural Frame femi number of phases
) ) Seismic (Ig)) _ N/A p
MATERIALS INCLUDE PAINTED WOOD SIDING, WOOD WINDOWS AND DOORS AND ASPHALT ROOF SHINGLES. THE including columns, N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A (Ie) ROOF RIDGE minimum efficiency SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
STRUCTURE INCLUDES CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND A CONCRETE SLAB ON GRADE. AN EXISTING 2 TON SPLIT SYSTEM girders and trusses Live Loads: Roof N/A psf motor type SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
WILL REMAIN AND A 5 TON SPLIT SYSTEM HEAT PUMP WILL BE ADDED. EXISTING ELECTRICAL WILL REMAIN AND Bearing Walls Mezzanine ___ N/A _ psf # of poles SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
- Fl / f
NEW OUTLETS, LIGHTS AND SERVICE FOR KITCHEN AND HVAC EQUIPMENT WILL BE ADDED. NEW PLUMBING Exterior oor N/A b
FIXTURES WILL INCLUDE TOILETS, HAND SINKS AND KITCHEN SERVICE SINKS. North EXIST 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Snow Load: N/A psf
East EXIST 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A MECHANICAL SUMMARY
West EXIST 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Wind Load: Basic Wind Speed _ N/A  mph (ASCE-7-98)
MECHANICAL SYSTEMS, SERVICE SYSTEMS
South EXIST 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Exposure Category ___N/A AND EQUIPMENT
LEAD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL: _DANIEL C. SALTRICK, AIA — BEAUFORT DESIGN BUILD LLC. — " 5 5 v v N/ N/ Wind Bese Shears (for MWFRS) (= N/A = N/A
DESIGNER FIRM NAME LICENSE # TELEPHONE # EMAIL Nonbearing SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A Method of Compliance: N/A
Architectural: BEAUFORT DESIGN BUILD DANIEL C. SALTRICK, AA 8867 (704) 618-1302 DANOBEAUFORTDESIGNBUILD.COM Walls and Partitions Compliance with Section 1616.4 only?  []Yes []No [ Prescriptive [] Performance [] Energy Cost Budget
Civil: - ' ' (803) 563-1104 - Exterior SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY O Oc Ob Thermal Zone SEE_MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Electrical: LONDONO ENGINEERING, LLC RAFAEL LONDONO, PE 23530 (843) 263-1792 RLONDONOGLONDONOENGINEERING.COM North N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Provide the following Seismic Design Parameters: winter dry bulb SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Fire Alarm: - - - - - East N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Seismic Use Group = summer dry bulb SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
i =__ NA =__ NA
Plumbing; LONDONO ENGINEERING, LLC RAFAEL LONDONO, PE 23530 (843) 263-1792 RLONDONOGLONDONOENGINEERING.COM West N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Spectral Response Acce'era:"; Ss - N/A é’g’ St NDA %o
Site Classification = / Field Test Presumptive Historical Data Interior design conditions
ical: LONDONO ENGINEERING, LLC RAFAEL LONDONO, PE 23530 843) 263-1792 RLONDONO@LONDONOENGINEERING.COM .
Mechanical: (843) South N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Basic Structural System (check one) winter dry bulb SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Sprinkler-Standpipe: - - - - — Interior N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A [ Bearing Wall ] Dual w/Special Moment Frame summer dry bulb SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Structural: STEVE MTCHELL, PE STEPHEN . MTCHELL, PE 1645 (706) 421-5029 — Floor Construction [ Braced Frame  [] Dual w/Intermediate R/C or Special Steel relative humidity SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
including SL-Jp'pOI'tIng N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A [J Moment Frame [ Inverted Pendulum
beams and joists Seismic b o v - v - Building heating load SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Roof Construction ciomicbaseshear %= _NA__ Y= __ N/A Building cooling load SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Building Code: X 2012 International Building Code (IBC) including supporting N/A 0 0 N/A N/A N/A N/A Analysis Procedure ] simplified [] Equivalent Lateral Force [] Modal
[0 2012 Chapter 34 (attached summary) beams and joists Avrchitectural, Mechanical, components anchored? __ N/A Mechanical Spacing Conditioning System.
1995 Existing Building Code Vol. 9 Shaft Enclosures - Exit NO VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES . ) Unit
O 9 9 LATERAL DESIGN CONTROL: [ Wind [J Earthquake SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR nitary _ SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Shaft Enclosures - Other NO VERTICAL SHAFTS . NEW KNEE WALL AT EXISTING description of unit.
New Building: [J New building [ Shell building - - SOIL BEARING CAPACITIES: heating efficiency. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
o ) , . Corridor Separation NO CORRIDORS Field Test (provide copy of test report) N/A psf ROOF RIDGE
[ First time interior completion (upfit) [] Addition ; ) . cooling efficiency. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Occupancy Separation NOT MIXED OCCUPANCY Presumptive Bearing Capacity N/A psf heat output of unit SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Existing Building: DX Change of use / occupancy Party/Fire Wall Separation | NOT REQUIRED — WALLS DO NOT PROVIDE JOINT SERVICE BETWEEN 2 BUILDINGS Pile size, type, and capacity N/A cooling output of unit. __SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
[ Interior renovation - NO change to building use or occupancy Smoke Barrier Separation | NOT REQUIRED — COMPONENTS THAT REQUIRE A SMOKE BARRIER ARE NOT PRESENT Boiler
Tenant Separation NOT REQUIRED — EXISTING BUILDING IS SINGLE TENANT total boiler output. If oversized, state reason. __ BUILDING WILL NOT INCLUDE A BOILER
idental i Chiller
Incidental Separation NOT REQUIRED SCHEDULE OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS total chiller capacity. If oversized, state reason. ~ BUILDING WILL NOT INCLUDE A CHILLER
BUILDING DATA * Indicate section number permitting reduction **0-4 hours or N/A - not applicable (Define reason for N/A in project summary) KN il i ired for thi (et Clspecial i i ired
Construction Type: A dn-A dm-A Y Ov-A * Indicate if using T601 Note B exception 0 spec'la |nspec'|0ns requm'a or this projec o . peci |'nspec' ons require o List equipment efficiencies. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
11-8 J1-B -8 X V-B The following comprise the required schedule of special inspections for this project. The construction divisions
which require special inspections for this project are as follows:
Mixed Construction: XINo [JYes Types N/A
[ IT-1 Verification of Soils [ IT-10 Inspection of Structural Steel Fabricators Equipment schedules with motors (mechanical systems)
Sprinklers: XINo []Partial [] Yes [JNFPA 13-07 [ NFPA 13R-07 [] NFPA 13D-07 - -
Standpipes: XNo [JY cl O On Om QOwet OD PERCENTAGE OF WALL OPENING CALCULATIONS [ 1T-2 Excavation and Fill [ IT-11 Structural Masonry motor horse power. ooL WEANER, DRSS
andpipes: ° & ass € Y THIS SECTION IS FOR ADDITIONS, NEW CONSTRUCTION AND CHANGE OF USE number of phases. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Fire District: XINo []VYes Flood Hazard Area: [ONo [X Yes [J 1T-3 Piling and Drilling Piers [J 1T-12 Welding minimum efficiencies. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Building Height:  Feet <30’ Number of Stories __1 High Rise: I No [ Yes Allowable openings per T705.8 , ’ [ IT-4 Modular Retaining Walls [ IT-13 High Strength Bolts & Steel Framing Insp. motor type. SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
. NORTH WALL SEPARATION = 0’ TO <3’ / NOT PERMITTED / EXISTING OPENINGS TO BE INFILLED # of poles. SEE_MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
Mezzanine: ONo X Yes SOUTH WALL SEPARATION = 25' TO 30° / ALLOWABLE — 70% / EXISTING = <30% [ IT-5 Reinforced Concrete [0 IT-14 Sprayed Fire-Resistance Materials
EAST WALL SEPARATION = 25 TO 30° / ALLOWABLE = 70% / EXISTING = < 5% [ IT-6 Post Tension Slab O IT-15 Exterior Insulation and Finish system
Gross Building Area: — — 2 — 2 O m7p ‘c e Erecti [ 1716 Seismic Resist
- ] - - -7 Pre-cast Concrete Erection -16 Seismic Resistance
FLOOR EXISTING (SQ FT) NEW (SQ FT) SUB-TOTAL WESY WALL SEPARATION = 25 TO 30’ / ALLOWABLE = 70% / EXISTING = 0%
[ IT-8 Pre-stressed Concrete [ IT-17 Smoke Control |
6th FI N/A N/A N/A
= / WALL LEGENDS [ IT-9 Inspection of Pre-Cast Fabricators [J I1T-18 Detention Basin
5th Floor N/A N/A N/A THIS SECTION IS REQUIRED TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROJECTS
[ IT-19 Special Cases E L GAU C H 0
4th Floor N/A N/A N/A CHECK THE FOLLOWING ARE PRESENT AND INDICATED BY A WALL LEGEND ON ALL PLANS
N/A N/A
3rd Floor N/A / / Fire Walls 706 [] Fire Barriers 707 [] Shaft Enclosure 708 [] Fire Partitions 709 [] Smoke Barriers 710 [] Smoke Partitions 711 ARG E NTI N EAN
2nd Floor N/A /A /A FIRE / SMOKE RATED WALLS AND PARTITIONS ARE NOT REQUIRED
Mezzanine N/A N/A N/A ACCESSIBLE PARKING (TABLE 1106.1) STEAK HOUSE
1st Floor 2'093 SF GROSS 0 SF 2'093 SF GROSS TOTAL # OF PARKING SPACES # OF ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED TOTAL #
N/A N/A N/A LIFE SAFETY SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS LOT OR PARKING AREA ‘ 1 accessieLe
Basement / THIS SECTION IS REQUIRED TO BE COMPLETED FOR ALL PROJECTS REQUIRED PROVIDED REGULARWITH5' | VAN SPACES WITH 8 PROVIDED
TOTAL 2,093 SF GROSS 0 SF 2,093 SF GROSS AOERARIE | AT AR RENOVATION
Emergency Lighting: S1006 [ONo [X Yes BUILDING IS LOCATED WITHIN HISTPORIC DISTRICT — OFFSTREET PARKING IS NOT REQUIRED
Exit Signs: S1011 ONo X vYes TOTAL
Fire Alarm: S907, NAPA 72-07 XINo [VYes
Smoke Detection Systems: S907 XINo [JvYes []Partial 902 BOU N DARY ST
OCCUPANCY Panic Hardware: $1008.1.10 OONo X Yes
Primary Occupancy: Life Safety systems generator : $2702.2 XINo [JvYes BEAU FORT, SC 29902
Assembly: [JA-1 XA-2 (JA-3 [JA-4 [JA5
[ Business 304[] Educational 305 Factory 306: [] F-1 Moderate [] F-2 Low ENERGY SUMMARY
Hazardous307 [] H-1 Detonate [ ] H-2 Deflagrate [] H-3 Combust []H-4 Health [ H-5HPM EXIT REQU IREMENTS THIS SECTION FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION, ADDITIONS, CHANGE OF USE, AND INTERIOR COMPLETION
i NUMBER AND ARRANGEMENT OF EXITS NOT FOR
Institutional 308 [J1-1 [J1-2 [J1-3 [J1-4 Day Care ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:
I-3Condition: [J1 [J2 [3 4 s R R R o NUM";'ENR”‘SE“E";TS TRAVEL DISTANCE ég:és"é‘ﬁ“(ﬂsEENcTT:giAﬁ‘jf; The following data shall be considered minimum and any special attribute required to meet the energy code shall
: ALLOWABLE TRAVEL | ACTUAL TRAVEL ‘ . also be provided. Each Designer shall furnish the required portions of the project information for the plan data sheet. ON STR TION
[ Mercantile 309 Residential [JR-1 [JR-2 [JR-3 []R-4 D IR Dﬁ;g’i% Homm o s | B e Itiveiiiotve If energy cost budget method, state the annual energy cost budget vs allowable energy cost budget. C U C
Storage [] S-1 Moderate [Js-2 Low [1 High-piled SINGLE STORY RESTAURANT | 2 2 200'-0" <80°'-0" N/A (1 DOOR) N/A (1 DOOR) THERMAL ENVELOPE

Method of Compliance:
[J utility and Miscellaneous  [] Parking Garage [] Open [[] Enclosed [] Repair Garage P

[ Prescriptive Glazed Wall Area [] Performance [] Energy Cost Budget
Secondary Occupancy: —
Special Uses:  []402 []403 []404 []405 []406 []407 [J408 []409 []410 [J411 [J412 [J413 [J414 [J415 []416 ROO':’) ii::;%isszef'zgzr;;';?hed Roof Areas "
: =
00417 [J418 []419 [J420 []421 [J422 [1423 []424 []425 []426 []427 NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER <
) _— L Corridor dead ends (Section 1018.4) U-Value of total assembly: _NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER
Special Provisions:  [1509.2 [1509.3 [15094 []5095 []5096 []509.7 [1509.8 [1509.9 2 Buildings with Single Exits (Table 1018.2), Spaces with one means of egress (Table 1015.1) R-Value of insulation: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER
Mixed Occupancy: X No O VYes Separation: N/A Hr. Exception: ® Common Path of Travel (Section 1014.3) Skylights in each assembly N
[ Incidental Use Separation (508.2.5) ] Accessory Occupancy (508.2) U-Value of skylight: ~_N/A — NO SKYLIGHTS >
This separation is not exempt as a Non-Seperated Use (see exceptions). Total square footage of skylight in each assembly N/A — NO SKYLIGHTS
[ Non-Separated Use (508.3) Exterior Wall 9
The required type of construction for the building shall be determined by applying the height and area limitations for each of the Xterior Vvalls
applicable occupancies to the entire building. The most restrictive type of construction, so determined, shall apply to the entire building. OCCUPANT LOAD AND EXIT WIDTH Description of assembly: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER %
[ Separated Use (508.4) - See below for area calculations e — 5 " 5 TwoT i3S U-Value of total assembly: _NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER = |5
For each story, the area of the occupancy shall be such that the sum of the ratios of the actual floor area of each use divided by the OR AREAL AREAPER | CALGULATED | EGRESSWIDTH | REQUIRED WIDTH ACTUAL WIDTH R-Value of insulation: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER E P
allowable floor area for each use shall not exceed 1. DESSCPQETEION sq. ft. OCCUPANT OCCUPANT PER OCCUPANT (SECTION 1005.1) SHOWN Openings (windows or doors with glazing) EXI TI N B I LD I N I N T FI R E o s
(TRBLE1003222) | LORY (SECTION 1005) (@) xc ON PLANS U-Value of assembly: _NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER U I -~
Actual Area of Occupancy A . Actual Area of Occupancy B . ¢ 100 STAIR | LEVEL | STAIR | LEVEL | STAR LEVEL Shading coefficient: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER 0p] 5
Allowable Area of Occupancy A Allowable Area of Occupancy B = INDOOR DINING 260 SF NET | 15 SF NET |18 PEOPLE | N/A | 0.2" | N/A § N/A | 34" CLEAR Projection Factor: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER S P RI N KLE R E D AN D A N EW SYSTE M WI LL N OT - |2
N/A + N/A =~ N/A < 100 ~ ~ = Door R-values: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER Z
KITCHEN 144 SF GROSS (200 SF GROSS| 1 PERSON | N/A | 0.2 N/A | 0.2 N/A | 34" CLEAR B E AD D E D o
BAR 54 SF GROSS |200 SF GROSS| 1 PERSON | N/A | 0.2" | N/A | 0.2" | N/A | 34" CLEAR Walls adjacent to unconditioned space (each assembly) =
- = = Description of assembly: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER 0p]
SERVICE 146 SF GROSS |200 SF GROSS| 1 PERSON | N/A | 02" | N/A | 02" | N/A | 34" CLEAR U-Value of total assembly: _NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER S
ALLOWABLE AREA UTILITY 45 SF GROSS |300 SF GROSS|1 PERSON | N/A 0.2" N/A 0.2" N/A 34" CLEAR R-Value of insulation: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER L
STORY NO. DESCRITTION o s e o o oD o / - / - / " Low-e (if required): NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER EXI STI N G B U I LDI N G E NVE LO P E WI LL N OT B E
PER STORY AREA OPEN SPACE SPRINKLER AREA OR BUILDING TOTAL |67 PEOPLE | N/A 0.2 N/A | 1.2 N/A 34" CLEAR Door R-values: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER
(ACTUAL) INCREASE 1 INCREASE 2 UNLIMITED3 AREA%
1 See Table 1004.1.2 to determine whether net or gross area is applicable. Walls below grade (each assembly) ALT E R E D O R M O D I F I E D g
FIRST FLOOR |  ASSEMBLY GROUP A-2, 2,093 SF | 6,00 SF N/A N/A 6,00 SF 6,00 SF See definition "Area, Gross and "Area, Net" (Section 1002) Description of assembly: _N/A — NO WALLS BELOW GRADE
2 Minimum stairway width (Section 1009.1); min. corridor width (Section 1018.2); min. door width (Section 1008.1.1) U-Value of total assembly: _N/A — NO WALLS BELOW GRADE
3 Minimum width of exit passageway (Section 10232) R-Value of insulation: N/A — NO WALLS BELOW GRADE _
4 The loss of one means of egress shall not reduce the available capacity to less than 50 percent of the total required (Section 1005.1) Floors over unconditioned space (each assembly)

5 See Section 1004.5 for converging exits. Description of assembly: N/A - NO FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE B U I LD I N G I S I D E N TI FI E D O N T H E NATI O NAL
! Frontage area increases from Section 506.2 are computed thus: U-Value of total assembly: _N/A — NO FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE SH EET I N FOR MATIO N

6 Spaces within occupancies or use groups shall be calculated independently. (Ex. Lobbies, lounges, break rooms, conference

a. Perimeter which fronts a public way or open space having 20 feet minimum width = N/A (F) rooms.) R-Value of insulation: N/A = NO FLOORS OVER UNCONDITIONED SPACE

b. Total Building Perimeter P)=  N/A  (P) 7 Assembly occupancies (Section 1024) Floor slabs on grade H I STO R I C R EG I STE R (#690001 59) DATE MARCH 16, 2015
] E— Description of assembly: NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER

c. Ratio (FIP)= _N/A_ (FIP) U-Value of total assembly: _NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER JOB NUMBER 14038.00

d. Minimum width of public way (W)= _N/A (W) R-Value of insulation: ~_NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER TH E R E FO R E, I BC 3409 . 1 IS AP P LI C AB LE TO DRAWN ADB

e. Percent of frontage increase I ¢= 100 [F/P - 0.25] x W/30 = N/A (%) Horizontal/Vertical requirement. _NO CHANGE TO EXISTING — BUILDING IS LISTED ON HISTORIC REGISTER

2 The sprinkler increase per Section 506.3 is as follows: - sl et /A= MO HEATED SU1B T H I S P R OJ ECT: ESEEEEED e

a. Multi-story building Is = 2 DCS
b. Single-story building Is = 3

oy A moton e B0 5 v g G5 a3 mgr (81, 3409.1: THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CODE
i g Ao e f S G X bttt O GBAD. RELATING TO THE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, 2012 INTERNATIONAL
Frenoflraflc contol towers must comply wi Tafle 1252 ALTERATION, ADDITION...AND CHANGE OF BUILDING CODE
OCCUPANCY SHALL NOT BE MANDATORY SUMMARY
FOR HISTORIC BUILDINGS WHERE SUCH
BUILDINGS ARE JUDGED BY THE BUILDING
OFFICIAL TO NOT CONSTITUTE A DISTINCT

LIFE SAFETY HAZARD ( ; 1 02




15|_1u

UTILITY

45 SF/GROSS
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| OUTDOOR
DINING
|
|

652 SF/NET
@ 15 SF PER=

I 44 PEOPLE

OUTDOOR DINING FURNITURE LAYOUT TO BE
PROVIDED BY TENANT AND REVIEWED WITH
FIRE MARSHALL. TOTAL OCCUPANCY OF
OUTDOOR DINING AREA SHALL NOT EXCEED
49 PEOPLE. IF OCCUPANCY DOES EXCEED 49
PEOPLE, THE TENANT WILL BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR ADDING A SECOND MEANS OF EGRESS
(EXISTING GATE CANNOT BE USED AS-IS) AND
REVERSING DIRECTION OF EXISTING DOOR.
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GENERAL NOTES:

SEE A-102 FOR KITCHEN EQUIPMENT

FURNITURE IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. RESTAURANT TENANT TO
COORINATE WITH LOCAL FIRE MARSHALL TO REVIEW FINAL SEATING
ARRANGEMENT

SHEET KEY NOTES: {X)

NEW ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH 1:12 SLOPE (MAXIMUM)
NEW 8"x8" TREATED HOLLOW WOOD POST (TYPICAL OF 4)
EXISTING GATE

FURNITURE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. FURNITURE AND FURNITURE
ARRANGEMENT MAY CHANGE. TENANT TO REVIEW WITH FIRE MARSHALL

5. EXISTING PORTICO

0

IBC 2012 EGRESS REQUIREMENTS:

OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.1.2):
SEE PLAN FOR CALCULATIONS

INDOOR DINING 18 PEOPLE
OUTDOOR DINING 44 PEOPLE
BAR 1 PERSON
KITCHEN 1 PERSON
SERVICE 1 PERSON
UTILITY 1 PERSON
VESTIBULE 1 PERSON
TOTAL CALCULATED OCCUPANT LOAD 67 PEOPLE
FIRE SPRINKLERED: NO
OCCUPANCY TYPE: A-2 / SINGLE OCCUPANCY
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE : 200 - 0" MAXIMUM / <100-0" ACTUAL
MAXIMUM DEAD END CORRIDOR: 20’ - 0" MAXIMUM / NO DEAD ENDS PROVIDED
MINIMUM NUMBER OF EXITS: 2 REQUIRED / 2 PROVIDED
DISTANCE BETWEE EXITS: 208" MINIMUM / > 25-0" ACTUAL (EXISTING)
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH: 44" MINIMUM / NO CORRIDORS PROVIDE
'_ R — > EGRESS TRAVEL PATH AND DISTANCE
_— ‘ EXISTING BUILDING DIAGONAL:

DISTANCE BETWEEN REQUIRED EXIT DOORS TO
BELESS THAN1/2 OF THE BUILDING DIAGONAL
DISTANCE

EXISTING 36" WIDE EGRESS DOOR WITH 34"
CLEAR OPENING AND NEW PANIC HARDWARE

FIRE EXTINGUISHER - DINAL LOCATIONS AND TYPES
TO BE COORDINATED WITH FIRE MARSHALL

@YY

FX(T]
=

EMERGENCY LIGHT AND EXIT SIGN COMBO

EMERGENCY LIGHT - INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR
AS INDICATED

=

GRAPHIC SCALES:

@ A3 EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

1/4" = 10"

1 2 3 4 5 0 1 2 3 4

3/8" INCH =1'-0"tt. 1/2" INCH =1'-0"ft.
1 2 0 1 2

| | . . | |

3/4" INCH =1'-0"ft. 1" INCH =1'-0"ft.

73 Sea Island Parkway, S. 30

BEAUFORT

— Beaufort, SC 29907
CHARLOTTE
7315 Swansea Lane
Cornelius, NC 28031
(843) 321-8277
info@beaufortdesignbuild.com
www.beaufortdesignbuild.com
Copyright © 2013 Beaufort Design Build, LLC
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BEAUFORT COUNTY
HISTORIC SITES SURVEY - 19897
EC 354 CVEL BUILDING INVENTORY FORM
RECONNAISSANCE LEVEL BUILDING INVE | | |
Site Number: U= 413 - 8813
Siatewide Survey Site Form ok 13 )8
State Historic Preservation Office ) TJSGS o e
South Carolina Depariment of Archives and History L
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SCALE 17 = 10

JUNE 18, 1993
PBO00/JRD

THIS PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE 'B' AS DETERMINED BY
FEMA. FIRM COMMUNITY—PANEL NUMBER 450026 0005 D, DATED

THE SAME BEING THE NORTHEASTETN CORNER OF BLOCK 62, CITY OF

BEAUFORT. BEAUFORT COUNTY AS SHOWN ON A MAP OR PLAT ADOPTED
EY THE U.S. DIRECT TAX COMMISSIONERS FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA.
i -BEAUFORT COUNTY _ SQUTH CAROLINA

[ttt
W g iy,
Sy
PiN: REZT*DG:?—-QGDHDGEEI-U-DQD ; _1;_,-: ——
O reida i1l 20 80 SR SURVEYING
o o ] ) h R
== o DI

Cartifind by / _M:l

mbia SC Doc. Level: Feconnalssance Level
Columbia, 8C ,
H i () Map Bef.: BFT.08.(TL) Tax Nurnber:  _B120 004 000 0086 0000
Hisloric name(s): I e : \ -

£ fs ol Y. X P & 1 e o
Common name(s): Ebony.and lvory Barber Shop City Block Ref.: ‘62 .04 !§i§§d. N hPoﬁ Royal Eﬁ,k
tddress/location: 902 Boundary 51 City/Vicinity of (vic.} BEagufort
Aclaress/iocalion. 4 gret-1n o)
Date: 1920 ca. Alteration date: e B .
Ownership: 1. private [ 2.city [13. county [J4.stete []5. federal {16, unknown
Category: 52 1. building [ 2. site []3. structure [ 4. object
Historic use(s)  commearcial B R Current uses. gommercial ... .
MHotes: former dwelling altered to accommodate Service Station. Now barber shop..
National Register Status: Date: Listing Name: NRIS #

National Register Historic District (NHL,.11/73) . 12/17/68. Beaufort Historic District , _B30N0159

SHPO National Register Evaluation: Contributes to listed district Name: Beaufori Historic District

Consultant Recommendation: . e . ) . Name:
Pravious Survey: Reference: Notes:
HAB.S. ] Gther

(] Feiss-Wright (1969)
1 Historic Resources of the Lowcountry {1979)
[ Milner Historic District Inventory (1979)

] A Guide to Historic Beaufort (1995 ed.)

Photograph:

Photographs:
X prints

T slides
X negatives

Date: 9/12/97 . ... |

Recorder: (. Brooker, Brooker Arch. Cons.

Roll#  Neg. View of:
B-15 4 N jacade & W elev., fac. BE

BEAUFORT COUNTY HISTORIC SURVEY

NOT TO SCALE

57-C Sheridan Park Circle, Bluffton, South Carolina 29910
¥ - Telephone: (843)815-5120 Fax: (843)815-5121
CONESTOGA-ROVERS s CRAwerle.com
— & ASSOCIATES
September 29, 2014 Reference No. 093741

Mr. Nelson Diaz

El Goucho, LLC Via Electronic Mail
902 Boundary Street

Beaufort, South Carolina 29902

Dear Mr. Diaz:

Re: Asbestos Building Assessment Report
902 Boundary Street
Beaufort, South Carolina

This assessment, prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA), summarizes our site visit at the

above-referenced location conducted on September 12, 2014. The purpose of this assessment was to

identify ashestos containing materials (ACM’s) that will be affected during the planned renovation at the

above referenced site. Our inspection resulted in the identification of three (3) homogeneous areas

with suspect asbestos-containing materials. Representative samples of the materials were collected and
g analyzed by Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) and Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM), where
applicable. The laboratory analyses indicated the absence of asbestos containing materials in the
samples tested. The attached report summarizes our understanding of the project information, the
results of our field and laboratory work, and conclusions.

Date__ irire. 2/, 1995
Beatert Caurty Planning By

e T

I HEREEY STATE THAT TO THE BEST IF MY KNOWLEDGE,
INFTIRMATIDN AND BELIEF, THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREDH
WAS MADE [N ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREHENTS IF
THE MINIMUM STANDARDS MANUAL FTR THE PRACTICE OF
LAND SURVEYING IN SDUTH CARDLINA, AND HEETS [R

EXCEETS THE REDUIREMENTS FIR A CLASS A SURVEY AS

SPECIFIED THEREIN
ALSO THERE ARE M VISIBLE ENCROACHMENTS DR
PROECTIING OTHER THAN SHIOWH

R M ————_ T

DAVID S. 'fguémsfi RIS 9765

BEAUFORT SURVEWNG, INC.

1925 DUKE STREET (PO BOX 1231)
BEAUFORT, S.C. 28801

PHONE (B43) 524-3261 525-1175

1999 PLAT

Please contact us at (843) 815-5120 if you have any questions.

Yours truly,
CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

4 Vs .,‘/\ |

Christopher Jones
Environmental Scientist
AHERA Asbestos Inspector
SC DHEC # BI-00495

o2

ean M. McCubbins, LEED" AP
Principal

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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304 WHEELCHAIR TURNING SPACE

5-0

Size of Circular

Wheelchair Turning Space
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 304.3(a)

305 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

122N

e
1
o
of
i
| I
Size of T-shaped
Wheelchair Turning Space

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 304.3(b)

Forward Approach

Clear Floor Space
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 305.5 (a)

4’—0" MIN

\ 3’0" MIN

Maneuvering Clearance for a
Forward Approach to an Alcove

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 305.7 (a)

306 KNEE & TOE CLEARANCE; 606 LAVATORIES & SINKS;
902 SEATING AT TABLES, COUNTERS, & WORK SURFACES

Parallel Approach
Clear Floor Space

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 305.5 (b)

2'—6" MIN

]

Maneuvering Clearance for a
Parallel Approach to an Alcove

403 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

24" MAX. 48" MIN. 24" MAX.

Clear Width of an Accessible Route

48" Min.

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 403.5

” X ”
| 42" MIN £ 42" MIN |
2 kd kd kd

X< 48"

Clear Width at Turn

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 403.5.1

602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS AND WATER COOLERS

2’—6" MIN

MIN.

4'—0" MIN

N

S

Drinking Fountain Spout

Location: Forward Approach

A|, 50" MIN. |

Drinking Fountain Spout
Location: Parallel Approach

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-20009, Fig. 602.5 (b)

& Fig. 305.5 (a)

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 602.5 (a)
& Fig. 305.5 (b)

604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 305.7 (b)

&

7%\‘;/9" Clear

2

—r

17" MIN
Toe Clearance

34" MAX

27" MIN

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 306.2 & 606.3

307 PROTRUDING OBJECTS

0’8" MIN

11" MIN
Knee Clearance

5 —0” MIN 200 FT MAX 3-0" 127 )
[e)
N
=C|>
< < 1S
12”
Passing Space 5-0"
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 403.5.2
404 DOORS AND DOORWAYS
2'—-8" Mlq. %'—8" Mlq. %’—8" Mq.
I \/\ il i 1 [ :.' |:
Pl
Clear Width Clear Width Clear Width

of Hinged Door

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 306.3 & 606.3

X > 80"

N

Limits of Protruding Objects

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 307.2

Single Post-Mounted

Protruding Object

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 307.3 (a)

308 REACHING RANGES

X > 80"

;27" MAi.

Reduced Vertical Clearance

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 307.4

7
X > 17

27" MAX,

80" MIN.

o

—

X > 12

Multiple Post-Mounted

Protruding Objects

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 307.3 (b)

Unobstructed
Forward Reach

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,

Fig. 308.2.1

ME]

il

I.

ANANNNNANNNNNNNY

|

48" MAX

Unobstructed
Side Reach

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,

20" Max. Obstructed

High Forward

Reach High

20-25" Max. Obstructed

Forward Reach

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,
Fig. 308.2.2 (a)

10" Max. Obstructed
High Side Reach

48" MAX

l

/

High

——
24" Max. Obstructed

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,
Fig. 308.2.2 (b)

=

2
2
7

34”7 MAX
46" MAX

‘-L
Il
L]

[ 1|
|

Side Reach

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,

Grab Bar Clearances and Cross Sections

Fig. 308.3.1 Fig. 308.3.2 (a) Fig. 308.3.2 (b)
609 GRAB BARS
1-=1/4" Min — 2" M 4-4.8"
/4 Min ¥ PERIMETER
MAX
4
— =z
=
C O "
1-1/2" MIN 1-1/2" MIN 1-1/2" MIN
2 4 Py

+

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 609.2 (a-C)

Spacing of Grab Bars

AREA CLEAR OF OBSTRUCTIONS

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,

Fig. 609.3

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-20009,

Fig. 404.2.3 (a)

N

of Sliding Door

of Folding Door

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,

Fig. 404.2.3 (b)

—

{

60" MIN

8" MIN

—_

Front Approach, Pull Side

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 404.2.4.1 (a)

N

—

o)

60" MIN

36" MIN

[

i

Hinge Approach, Pull Side

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 404.2.4.1 (c)

54" MIN

4

I

42" MIN

Hinge Approach, Push Side

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 404.2.4.1 (e)

42" MIN
1T

T_4,

24" MIN

ﬁ

Latch Approach, Push Side

Ref: ICC/ANSI ALLT1-2009) Fig. 404.2.4.1 (q)

74

-

Two Doors in Series

|

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 404.2.6 (a)

Ref: ICC/AN

SI A117.1-2009,

Fig. 404.2.3 (c)
—N

127 MIN || 211 3/4

N

|

48" MIN

1

* Note: Where closer and latch are provided

Front Approach, Push

Side

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 404.2.4.1 (b)

N

—

o)

54" MIN

42” MIN

1]

Hinge Approach, Pull Side

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 404.2.4.1 (d)
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Latch Approach, Pull Side

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 404.2.4.1 (f)
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Fig. 604.5.1
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Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,
Fig. 604.7 (a) and 604.5.1
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Clearances for Floor-Mounted

Wheelchair Accessible Water Closet

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 604.8.1.1 (a)
Reference Fig. 604.8.3

ACCESSORIES

Ref: ICC/ANSI
Reference Fig

A117.1-2009, Fig. 604.8.1.1 (b)
604.8.3
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606 LAVATORIES & SINKS

Height of Lavatory
& Sink

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009,
Fig. 606.3; Note 606.6

502 PARKING SPACES

Vehicle Parking Space and Access Aisle

=

[ 96" MIN

FkULL LENGTH OF PARKING SPACH

N

160” MIN|,
td 2

"MIN | 1327 MIN |,
K K

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 502.2 & Fig. 502.3

503 PASSENGER LOADING ZONE

20°=0" MIN

Passenger Loading Zone Access Aisle

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 503.3

504 STAIRWAYS
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Treads and Risers for Accessible Stairways
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r " 1/%% 1- 1/2J

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 504.2

Stair Nosing's

30

Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 504.5
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Extensions and Height at Stairs Extensions and Height at Ramps
Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 505.4 (a), Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 505.4 (b)
Fig. 505.10.2, and Fig. 505.10.3 & Fig. 505.10.1
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Ref: ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009, Fig. 505.5 & Fig. 505.7 (a-C)

NOT ALL DETAILS ON THIS SHEET APPLY TO THIS PROJECT. THESE DETAILS PROVIDE STANDARD MOUNTING HEIGHTS
CLEARANCES, RELATIONSHIPS AND TOLERANCES FOR BUILDING AND SITE ELEMENTS, SYSTEMS AND COMPONENTS.
DETAILS ARE PROVIDED TO HELP ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), AMERICANS
WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND THE INTERNATIONAL CODE COUNCIL (ICC) A117.1-2009. THESE DETAILS ARE INTENDED TO
SUPPORT OTHER DETAILS, DIMENSIONS AND NOTES PROVIDED IN THE DRAWING SET. IN THE CASE OF CONFLICTING
INFORMATION, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENT SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE

GENERAL NOTES:

A

B.

DETAILS ON THIS SHEET ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE - NOT ALL DETAILS
ARE USED

IF THESE DETAILS CONFLICT WITH OTHER INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE
DRAWING SET, THE MOST RESTRICITIVE SHALL BE APPLIED

73 Sea Island Parkway, S. 30

BEAUFORT

— Beaufort, SC 29907
CHARLOTTE
7315 Swansea Lane
Cornelius, NC 28031
(843) 321-8277
info@beaufortdesignbuild.com
www.beaufortdesignbuild.com
Copyright © 2013 Beaufort Design Build, LLC
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GENERAL NOTES:

A.
B.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

SHEET KEY NOTES: {*)
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21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.

33.

34.
35.

36.
37.

38.

39.

40.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER

EXISTING WATER METER

EXISTING GAS METER

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT

EXISTING TELECOM SERVICE DROP /POST

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER METAL MARKER / CAP

EXISTING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

EXISTING WATER HEATER

EXISTING CONDENSER UNIT

EXISTING GATE

EXISTING LIVING FENCE

EXISTING PLANTERS / PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD BOXES
EXISTING TRASH CAN STORAGE SCREEN

EXISTING CONCRETE PAVED DRIVEWAY

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO BE RELOCATED.

EXISTING CASE WORK TO BE REMOVED

EXISTING RAMP TO BE REMOVED

EDGE OF EXISTING ROOF

NEW/RELOCATED ELECTRICAL PANEL, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

NEW CASEWORK TO BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED BY TENANT. ALL
DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH THE 2012 IBC AND ICC
A11.7-2009 (ACCESSIBILITY)

NEW TREATED WOOD LANDING AND RAMP. ALL DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALS TO
COMPLY WITH THE 2012 IBC AND ICC A11.7-2009 (ACCESSIBILITY)

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND INFILL OPENING WITH CMU TO MATCH
EXISTING. PRIME AND SEAL BOTH SIDES TO MATCH EXISTING

EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO WITH BRICK PAVERS. PAVERS TO BE INSTALLED BY
TENANT

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW KNEE WALL UNDER EXISTING ROOF
RIDGE AND ON TOP OF EXISTING EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW 8x8 TREATED WOOD POSTS AND
ASSOCIATED CONNECTIONS AND FASTENERS

REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND INFILL OPENING WITH CMU, FURRING AND
GYPSUM BOARD TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALL

REMOVE AND REPLACE FLOOR FINISHES THROUGHOUT

ALL WATER PIPE IN EXTERIOR WALL TO BE FULLY INSULATED
PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL AND SOAP DISPENSER AT EACH HAND SINK
NEW TREATED WOOD TRASH CAN STORAGE SCREEN

1 1/2" DIAMETER CONTINOUS STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL

NEW CONDENSER UNIT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

REMOVE WOOD FURRING AND GYPSUM BOARD AT AREA OF NEW HOOD AND
COOK LINE

REMOVE EXISTING BUILT-IN SHELVING

REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

REMOVE PORTION OF WOOD FRAMED WALL (INFILL PANEL IN EXISTING EXTERIOR
CMU WALL)

REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
NEW EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT FIXTURE

REMOVE EXISTING DOUBLE DOOR, INFILL PORTION OF OPENING AND INSTALL
NEW 36" WIDE SINGLE DOOR (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE)

EXISTING 2 TON AIR HANDLER TO REMAIN, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EXISTING CONDITIONS PLAN

LEGEND:

NON-COMBUSTIBLE WALL BEHIND HOOD AND 18" BEYOND
ALL HOOD EDGES

NEW KNEE WALL UNDER EXISTING ROOF RIDGE AND DIRECTLY ON
TOP OF EXISTING EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EXISTING WALL, DOOR, WINDOW, FIXTURE, CASEWORK,
ETC. TO BE REMOVED
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DOOR AND FRAME SCHEDULE ()
DOOR TYPES FRAME TYPES
NO. | LOCATION HARDWARE | COMMENTS
MATERIAL SIZE FIRE RATING [ MATERIAL SIZE FIRE RATING
1001 | ENTRY /EXIT SCWI/GLASS | 1 1/2"x84"x36" 0 HOUR WOOD TBD 0 HOUR BY TENANT | -
1006 [ RESTROOM SCW 1 1/2"x84"x36" 0 HOUR WOOD TBD 0 HOUR BY TENANT
[1007A | SERVICE SCW 1 1/2"x84"x36" 0 HOUR WOOD TBD 0 HOUR BY TENANT
1007B | SERVICE SCW 1 1/2"x84"x36" 0 HOUR WOOD TBD 0 HOUR BY TENANT
1009 [ OUTDOOR DINING SCWI/GLASS | 1 1/2"x84"x36" 0 HOUR WOOD TBD 0 HOUR BY TENANT
NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS:
1. AS APPROPRIATE, TENANT / CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE HOLLOW METAL, ALUMINUM OR SOLID PLASTIC DOORS FOR SOLID CORE WOOD TBD  TO BE DETERMINED BY TENANT / CONTRACTOR

2. TENANT / CONTRACTOR MAY SUBSTITUTE HOLLOW METAL DOOR FRAMES FOR WOOD
3. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF IBC CHAPTER 10 - MEANS OF EGRESS AND CHAPTER 11 - ACCESSIBILITY

SCW  SOLID CORE WOOD

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
WALLS BASE FLOOR CEILING
NO. | ROOM NAME COMMENTS
MATERIAL | FINISH [ MATERIAL | MATERIAL | FINISH | MATERIAL | FINISH
1001 | ENTRY /EXIT GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT -
1002 [ BAR GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT -
1003 [ DINING GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT -
1004 [KITCHEN GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT COORDINATE LOCATION OF FRP PANELS WITH HEALTH DEPARTMENT
1005 | VESTIBULE GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT -
1006 | RESTROOM GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT -
1007 [ SERVICE GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT COORDINATE LOCATION OF FRP PANELS WITH HEALTH DEPARTMENT
1008 [UTILITY GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT COORDINATE LOCATION OF FRP PANELS WITH HEALTH DEPARTMENT
1009 [ OUTDOOR DINING GWB PAINT PNTD WD CONC PNT GWB PNT -
NOTES: ABBREVIATIONS:
1. PAINT IN KITCHEN, SERVICE AREA, BAR, UTILITY CLOSET AND RESTROOM TO BE EPOXY. PROVIDE PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF PAINT CONC EXISTING REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOOR SLAB
2. TENANT / CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH HEALTH DEPARTMENT ON LOCATION OF FRP PANELS GWB 5/8" GYPSUM WALL BOARD
3. ALL INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISHES TO BE CLASS "C" IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC, TABLE 803.9 PNT  PAINT
4. ALLINTERIOR FLOOR FINISHES SHALL BE CLASS Il IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC 904.4.2 AND NFPA 253 (TESTING AND IDENTIFICATION)
5. PROVIDE STAINLESS STEEL WALL PANELS BEHIND THE KITCHEN HOOD AND 18" BEYOND ALL HOOD EDGES
6. ALL WALL, FLOOR AND BASE JOINTS IN KITCHEN, SERVICE AREA, BAR, UTILITY CLOSET AND RESTROOM TO BE FINISHED WITH EPOXY SEALANT

HOOD DETAIL NOT

COMPLETE 01/28/15

BXISTING COMBUSTIBLE EXTERIOR WALL

NEW 1—-HOUR FIRE RATED WALL
(UL—U465) BEHIND HOOD AND 18"

UL CLASSIFIED BAFFLE TYPE GREASE
FILTER OR AS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY
MANUFACTURER AND APPROVED BY AHJ

BEYOND ALL OUTSIDE EDGES

GREASE DRAIN/

SECTION AT NEW KITCHEN H

L

1—HOUR (UL—G18) CONTINUOUS
DUCTWRAP EQUAL TO MORGAN THERMAL
CERAMICS PYROSCAT DUCTWRAP XL
SYSTEM INCLUDING THROUGH
PENETRATION FIRE—STOPPING AND

SEALANT

100 W VAPOR PROOF LIGHT OR AS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY
MANUFACTURER AND APPROVED BY AHJ

33"—48" TYPICAL

KITCHEN
EQUIPMENT BY
OTHERS

6'—8" TYPICAL

CONTRACTOR.

HOOD, GREASE DUCT AND EXHAUST FAN
TO BE SELECTED BY TENANT /
CONTRACTOR TO
PROVIDE COMPLETE SET OF SHOP
DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR AHJ
APPPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
SUBMISSION SHALL INCLUDE COMPLETE
MAKEUP AIR CALCULATIONS FOR THE
KITCHEN AND ALL CONNECTING SPACES

_

KITCHEN EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE @
NO. | DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURE MODEL WATER WASTE ELECTRICAL COMMENTS
01 GAS FRYER DEAN SR42G N/A N/A NA 3/4" N.P.T.
02 CHARBROLIER MAGIKITCH'N FM SMB 36C | NA NA N/A 3/4" N.P.T.
03 STOVE / RANGE MONTAGUE G26-6 NA NA N/A 3/4" N.P.T.
04 UNDER-COUNTER DISHWASHER CMA 180 UC - - - REUSE OF CURRENT KITCHEN TABLE
05 ICE MAKER EDGESTARE 1B650SS - - -
06 REFRIGERATOR (DOUBLE DOOR) | ARTIC AIR AR49 - - -
07 UNDER COUNTER PREP FRIDGE. | POLAR GEO008 - - -
08 HOOD T.B.D. - - - -
09 DISPLAY REFRIGERATOR MAGAIL COOLER | C-49RM NA NA -
10 3 COMPARTMENT SINK
11 HAND SINK

RESTROOM ACCESSORY SCHEDULE &
NO. | DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER MODEL COMMENTS
01 42" SIDE WALL GRAB BAR BOBRICK B6806-42
02 36" REAR WALL GRAB BAR BOBRICK B6806-36
03 18" VERTICAL GRAB BAR BOBRICK B6806-18
04 TOILET PAPER HOLDER BOBRICK B2746
05 SOAP DISPENSER BOBRICK B4112
06 PAPER TOWEL DISPENSER BOBRICK B4262
07 TRASH RECEPTACLE BY TENANT -

08 MIRROR BY TENANT -
NOTES:

1. MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NUMBERS ARE PROVIDED FOR REFERENCE ONLY. ALL TOILET
ACCESSORIES TO BE SELECTED BY TENANT

2. SEE G-105 FOR RESTROOM ACCESSORY MOUNTING HEIGHTS
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GENERAL NOTES:

A
B.

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

SHEET KEY NOTES: {*)

—_

EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER

2. EXISTING WATER METER

3.  EXISTING GAS METER

4. EXISTING SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT

5. EXISTING TELECOM SERVICE DROP /POST

6.  EXISTING SANITARY SEWER METAL MARKER / CAP

7. EXISTING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

8.  EXISTING WATER HEATER

9.  EXISTING CONDENSER UNIT

10.  EXISTING GATE

11.  EXISTING LIVING FENCE

12.  EXISTING PLANTERS / PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD BOXES

13.  EXISTING TRASH CAN STORAGE SCREEN

14.  EXISTING CONCRETE PAVED DRIVEWAY

15.  EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO BE RELOCATED.

16.  EXISTING CASE WORK TO BE REMOVED

17.  EXISTING RAMP TO BE REMOVED

18.  EDGE OF EXISTING ROOF

19.  NEW/RELOCATED ELECTRICAL PANEL, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

20. NEW CASEWORK TO BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED BY TENANT. ALL
DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH THE 2012 IBC AND ICC
A11.7-2009 (ACCESSIBILITY)

21.  NEW TREATED WOOD LANDING AND RAMP. ALL DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALS TO
COMPLY WITH THE 2012 IBC AND ICC A11.7-2009 (ACCESSIBILITY)

22.  REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND INFILL OPENING WITH CMU TO MATCH
EXISTING. PRIME AND SEAL BOTH SIDES TO MATCH EXISTING

23.  EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO WITH BRICK PAVERS. PAVERS TO BE INSTALLED BY
TENANT

24. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW KNEE WALL UNDER EXISTING ROOF
RIDGE AND ON TOP OF EXISTING EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL

25. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW 6x6 TREATED WOOD POSTS AND
ASSOCIATED CONNECTIONS AND FASTENERS

26. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND INFILL OPENING WITH CMU, FURRING AND
GYPSUM BOARD TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALL

27.  REMOVE AND REPLACE FLOOR FINISHES THROUGHOUT

28.  ALL WATER PIPE IN EXTERIOR WALL TO BE FULLY INSULATED

29. PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL AND SOAP DISPENSER AT EACH HAND SINK

30. NEW TREATED WOOD TRASH CAN STORAGE SCREEN

31. 1 1/2" DIAMETER CONTINOUS STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL

32. NEW CONDENSER UNIT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

33. REMOVE WOOD FURRING AND GYPSUM BOARD AT AREA OF NEW HOOD AND
COOK LINE

34. REMOVE EXISTING BUILT-IN SHELVING

35. REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

36. EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

37. REMOVE PORTION OF WOOD FRAMED WALL (INFILL PANEL IN EXISTING EXTERIOR
CMU WALL)

38. REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
NEW EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT FIXTURE

39. REMOVE EXISTING DOUBLE DOOR, INFILL PORTION OF OPENING AND INSTALL
NEW 36" WIDE SINGLE DOOR (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE)

40.  EXISTING 2 TON AIR HANDLER TO REMAIN, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

NON-COMBUSTIBLE WALL BEHIND HOOD AND 18" BEYOND

ALL HOOD EDGES

NEW KNEE WALL UNDER EXISTING ROOF RIDGE AND DIRECTLY ON
TOP OF EXISTING EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL, SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EXISTING WALL, DOOR, WINDOW, FIXTURE, CASEWORK,
ETC. TO BE REMOVED
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GENERAL NOTES:

A.  CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS
B. CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
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REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

—_

EXISTING ELECTRICAL METER

2. EXISTING WATER METER

3. EXISTING GAS METER

4. EXISTING SANITARY SEWER CLEAN OUT

5. EXISTING TELECOM SERVICE DROP /POST

6. EXISTING SANITARY SEWER METAL MARKER / CAP

7. EXISTING CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

8. EXISTING WATER HEATER

9. EXISTING CONDENSER UNIT

10.  EXISTING GATE

11.  EXISTING LIVING FENCE

12.  EXISTING PLANTERS / PRESERVATIVE TREATED WOOD BOXES

13.  EXISTING TRASH CAN STORAGE SCREEN

14.  EXISTING CONCRETE PAVED DRIVEWAY

15.  EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL TO BE RELOCATED.

16.  EXISTING CASE WORK TO BE REMOVED

17.  EXISTING RAMP TO BE REMOVED

18. EDGE OF EXISTING ROOF

19. NEW/RELOCATED ELECTRICAL PANEL, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
20. NEW CASEWORK TO BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED BY TENANT. ALL

DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH THE 2012 IBC AND ICC
A11.7-2009 (ACCESSIBILITY)

21. NEW TREATED WOOD LANDING AND RAMP. ALL DIMENSIONS AND MATERIALS TO

COMPLY WITH THE 2012 IBC AND ICC A11.7-2009 (ACCESSIBILITY)

22.  REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND INFILL OPENING WITH CMU TO MATCH
EXISTING. PRIME AND SEAL BOTH SIDES TO MATCH EXISTING

23. EXISTING CONCRETE PATIO WITH BRICK PAVERS. PAVERS TO BE INSTALLED BY

TENANT

24. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW KNEE WALL UNDER EXISTING ROOF
RIDGE AND ON TOP OF EXISTING EXTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALL

25. SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR NEW 6x6 TREATED WOOD POSTS AND
ASSOCIATED CONNECTIONS AND FASTENERS

26. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW AND INFILL OPENING WITH CMU, FURRING AND
GYPSUM BOARD TO MATCH EXISTING ADJACENT WALL

27. REMOVE AND REPLACE FLOOR FINISHES THROUGHOUT

28. ALL WATER PIPE IN EXTERIOR WALL TO BE FULLY INSULATED

29. PROVIDE PAPER TOWEL AND SOAP DISPENSER AT EACH HAND SINK
30. NEW TREATED WOOD TRASH CAN STORAGE SCREEN

31. 11/2" DIAMETER CONTINOUS STEEL PIPE HANDRAIL

32.  NEW CONDENSER UNIT, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

33.  REMOVE WOOD FURRING AND GYPSUM BOARD AT AREA OF NEW HOOD AND
COOK LINE

34. REMOVE EXISTING BUILT-IN SHELVING

35. REMOVE EXISTING DUCTWORK, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION
36. EXISTING STORM DRAIN MANHOLE

37. REMOVE PORTION OF WOOD FRAMED WALL (INFILL PANEL IN EXISTING EXTERIOR

CMU WALL)

38. REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE, SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR

NEW EMERGENCY EGRESS LIGHT FIXTURE

39. REMOVE EXISTING DOUBLE DOOR, INFILL PORTION OF OPENING AND INSTALL

NEW 36" WIDE SINGLE DOOR (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE)

40. EXISTING 2 TON AIR HANDLER TO REMAIN, SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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